pops-up on the Zoom screen to join the meeting using a telephone. You will need to enter a meeting

id after calling the phone number, and a participant ID.

·   If you are still unable to be heard, you may need to disconnect from the Zoom meeting and rejoin.

If you rejoin the meeting and still cannot speak, use the ‘Q&A’ function on the Zoom screen to

inform the host that you cannot be heard.

Accessing Documents:

To access any documents referenced on the agenda, please contact customerservice@kentcountywater.org

B.   PRESENTERS, APPLICANTS & INVITED GUESTS

Presenters, applicants, and invited guests should use the invitation provided via email to access the meeting.

If you cannot find the email invitation provided to you in advance of the meeting you may join using the

instructions above for public access.

Attachment to Comm 2-1

mailto:customerservice@kentcountywater.org

Detailed of Rate Year Revenue & Expenses
Kent County Water Authority

Attachment to Comm 2-3

Joint Settlement Schedule-1.0
Page 1 of  2

Adjusted Test Year Summary of Adjustment Rate Year

1/1/18-12/31/18 Adjustments for rates proposed 1/1/20-12/31/20
Revenues  -  (Rate Year at proposed rates)

Service Charges 1,907,853$   -$   (22,566)$   1,885,287$
Metered Rates 19,523,270 157,229 (2,877,670)   16,802,829 0.8% DGB-RY-2
Public Fire 1,788,689 0 (240,423)   1,548,267
Private Fire 217,404 0 564,061   781,465

Rate Revenues 23,437,217$   157,229$   (2,576,598)$   21,017,848$
Miscellaneous Income 244,795   -   0 244,795
Interest Income 21,464   -   0 21,464
Merchand & Jobbing 18,811   -   0 18,811
6.9% of Water Prot Fee 45,581   -   0 45,581

Miscellaneous 330,651$   -$   -$   330,651$

Total Revenue 23,767,867$   157,229$   (2,576,598)$   21,348,499$

Expenses
SOURCE OF SUPPLY
maint of wells/supply study 19,149$   -$   -$   19,149$
purchased water 4,629,127   50,065   -   4,679,192   1.1% DGB-Testimony (Page 9)

Subtotal 4,648,276$   50,065$   -$   4,698,340$
PUMPING OPERATIONS
fuel for pumping 24,497$   265$   -$   24,762$   1.1% DGB-Testimony (Page 9)
power 795,804   8,607   -   804,411   1.1% DGB-Testimony (Page 9)
labor-pumping 88,457   -   -   88,457
pumping expense -   -   -   -
maint. - structures & improv 89,053   -   -   89,053
diesel oil -   -   -   -
maint. - equip 60,420   -   -   60,420

Subtotal 1,058,232$   8,872$   -$   1,067,104$

WATER TREATMENT
chemicals 168,441$   1,822$   -$   170,263$   1.1% DGB-Testimony (Page 9)
labor 199,893   -   -   199,893
operating / Mishnock 70,718   -   -   70,718
maint. - water treat  equip 18,978   -   -   18,978
maint. - structure 704   -   -   704

Subtotal 458,734$   1,822$   -$   460,556$

TRANS & DISTR. EXPENSE
storage facilities exp. -$   -$   -$   -$
labor 25,794   -   -   25,794
supplies 115,531   -   -   115,531
labor-meter 56,374   -   -   56,374
meter - supp & exp 13   -   -   13
cust. install. -   -   -   -

[…]

construction labor (70)   -   -   (70)

Subtotal 1,336,287$   -$   -$   1,336,287$

CUSTOMER ACCOUNT
labor- meter read 118,526$   -$   -$   118,526$
cust record labor 218,968   -   -   218,968
cust records sup 103,571   -   -   103,571
meter read supplies 2,708   -   -   2,708
uncollectible 62,046   -   -   62,046

Subtotal 505,818$   -$   -$   505,818$

Adjustment   as
percent of Test

Year
 Adjustment Supporting

Schedule

Detailed of Rate Year Revenue & Expenses
Kent County Water Authority

Attachment to Comm 2-3

Joint Settlement Schedule-1.0
Page 2 of  2

Adjusted Test Year Summary of Adjustment Rate Year

1/1/18-12/31/18 Adjustments for rates proposed 1/1/20-12/31/20

Adjustment   as
percent of Test

Year
 Adjustment Supporting

Schedule

ADMIN. & GENERAL
salaries 479,217$   -$   -$   479,217$
office supplies & expenses 278,498   -   -   278,498
insurance (property/liability/wc) 278,482   -   -   278,482
OPEB Trust Contrib. 82,715   -   -   82,715
employee benefits 1,091,013   -   -   1,091,013
maint. - plant 157,568   -   -   157,568
maint. - vehicles 65,155   -   -   65,155
miscellaneous 17,123   -   -   17,123
vacation, holiday, sick 321,965   -   -   321,965
regul. exp. 157,881   -   -   157,881
outside service 97,156   -   -   97,156

Subtotal 3,026,772$   -$   -$   3,026,772$
TOTAL O&M 11,034,118$   60,758$   -$   11,094,876$

FIXED CHARGES
Debt Service

Existing $2,183,250 $0 $0 2,183,250$
New -   -   -   -

Reserves and Coverage -   -   -   -
O&M Reserve 14,185   (14,185)   -   0   Joint Settlement Schedule-1.1
R&R Reserve 132,336   (132,336)   -   (0)   Joint Settlement Schedule-1.1

Renewal & Replacement - Equip 100,000   -   -   100,000
Infrastructure Replacement 6,000,000   -   -   6,000,000
Meter Replacement 2,300,000   (2,300,000)   -   -   -100.0% Joint Settlement Schedule-1.1
CIP 1,453,819   -   -   1,453,819
Payroll Taxes 175,621   -   -   175,621
PILOT 23,123   -   -   23,123
SUBTOTAL FIXED $12,382,334 ($2,446,521) $0 $9,935,813

OPERATING REVENUE RESERVE 348,494$   (35,786)$   -$   312,708$

TOTAL EXPENSES 23,764,946$   (2,421,550)$   -$   21,343,396$

COMPARISON of Pre-file and settlement proposed rates
Kent County Water Authority

Attachment to Comm 2-4

DGB-COS-7 Settlement Sch 8 $ Change % Change

METERED RATES
Small (5/8-2" meters) Single Register $5.405 $5.143 ($0.262) -4.85%

Medium (3&4" meters) Single Register $5.726 $5.471 ($0.255) -4.45%

Large (6" & up meters) Single Register $5.261 $5.012 ($0.249) -4.73%

Medium Compound Meters with Bypass $5.726 $5.471 New Rate -4.59%

Large Compound Meters with Bypass $5.261 $5.012 New Rate -10.61%

Wholesale $3.861 $3.739 New Rate

SERVICE CHARGES
Quarterly 5/8 & 3/4 $15.22 15.18$   ($0.040) -0.26%

1 $20.31 20.24$   ($0.070) -0.34%
1 1/2 $29.84 29.73$   ($0.110) -0.37%

2 $38.10 37.96$   ($0.140) -0.37%
3 $48.91 48.71$   ($0.200) -0.41%
4 $69.89 69.59$   ($0.300) -0.43%
6 $116.29 115.79$   ($0.500) -0.43%

8 & up $197.01 196.15$   ($0.860) -0.44%
$0.00 -$

Monthly 5/8 & 3/4 $10.98 10.96$   ($0.020) -0.18%
1 $12.68 12.64$   ($0.040) -0.32%

1 1/2 $15.86 15.81$   ($0.050) -0.32%
2 $18.61 18.55$   ($0.060) -0.32%
3 $22.21 22.14$   ($0.070) -0.32%
4 $29.20 29.10$   ($0.100) -0.34%
6 $44.67 44.49$   ($0.180) -0.40%

8 & up $71.58 71.28$   ($0.300) -0.42%

FIRE CHARGES
Fire Service (per quarter)
Public /hydrant $146.45 $164.19 $17.740 12.11%

/bill $8.86 $8.85 ($0.010) -0.11%

Private (per quarter)
4 in $55.43 $66.15 $10.720 19.34%
6 in $144.13 $175.30 $31.170 21.63%
8 in $297.12 $363.57 $66.450 22.36%

10 in $527.24 $646.77 $119.530 22.67%
12 in $846.18 $1,039.26 $193.080 22.82%

hydrant $144.13 $175.30 $31.170 21.63%

Detailed of Rate Year Revenue & Expenses
Kent County Water Authority

Attachment to Comm 2-6

Joint Settlement Schedule-1.0
Page 1 of  2

Adjusted Test Year Summary of Adjustment Rate Year

1/1/18-12/31/18 Adjustments for rates proposed
once bonds are

paid off
Revenues  -  (Rate Year at proposed rates)

Service Charges 1,907,853$   -$   (22,566)$   1,885,287$
Metered Rates 19,523,270 157,229 (2,877,670)   16,802,829 0.8% DGB-RY-2
Public Fire 1,788,689 0 (240,423)   1,548,267
Private Fire 217,404 0 564,061   781,465

Rate Revenues 23,437,217$   157,229$   (2,576,598)$   21,017,848$
Miscellaneous Income 244,795   -   0 244,795
Interest Income 21,464   -   0 21,464
Merchand & Jobbing 18,811   -   0 18,811
6.9% of Water Prot Fee 45,581   -   0 45,581

Miscellaneous 330,651$   -$   -$   330,651$

Total Revenue 23,767,867$   157,229$   (2,576,598)$   21,348,499$

Expenses
SOURCE OF SUPPLY
maint of wells/supply study 19,149$   -$   -$   19,149$
purchased water 4,629,127   50,065   -   4,679,192   1.1% DGB-Testimony (Page 9)

Subtotal 4,648,276$   50,065$   -$   4,698,340$
PUMPING OPERATIONS
fuel for pumping 24,497$   265$   -$   24,762$   1.1% DGB-Testimony (Page 9)
power 795,804   8,607   -   804,411   1.1% DGB-Testimony (Page 9)
labor-pumping 88,457   -   -   88,457
pumping expense -   -   -   -
maint. - structures & improv 89,053   -   -   89,053
diesel oil -   -   -   -
maint. - equip 60,420   -   -   60,420

Subtotal 1,058,232$   8,872$   -$   1,067,104$

WATER TREATMENT
chemicals 168,441$   1,822$   -$   170,263$   1.1% DGB-Testimony (Page 9)
labor 199,893   -   -   199,893
operating / Mishnock 70,718   -   -   70,718
maint. - water treat  equip 18,978   -   -   18,978
maint. - structure 704   -   -   704

Subtotal 458,734$   1,822$   -$   460,556$

TRANS & DISTR. EXPENSE
storage facilities exp. -$   -$   -$   -$
labor 25,794   -   -   25,794
supplies 115,531   -   -   115,531
labor-meter 56,374   -   -   56,374
meter - supp & exp 13   -   -   13
cust. install. -   -   -   -

[…]

construction labor (70)   -   -   (70)

Subtotal 1,336,287$   -$   -$   1,336,287$

CUSTOMER ACCOUNT
labor- meter read 118,526$   -$   -$   118,526$
cust record labor 218,968   -   -   218,968
cust records sup 103,571   -   -   103,571
meter read supplies 2,708   -   -   2,708
uncollectible 62,046   -   -   62,046

Subtotal 505,818$   -$   -$   505,818$

Adjustment   as
percent of Test

Year
 Adjustment Supporting

Schedule

Detailed of Rate Year Revenue & Expenses
Kent County Water Authority

Attachment to Comm 2-6

Joint Settlement Schedule-1.0
Page 2 of  2

Adjusted Test Year Summary of Adjustment Rate Year

1/1/18-12/31/18 Adjustments for rates proposed
once bonds are

paid off

Adjustment   as
percent of Test

Year
 Adjustment Supporting

Schedule

ADMIN. & GENERAL
salaries 479,217$   -$   -$   479,217$
office supplies & expenses 278,498   -   -   278,498
insurance (property/liability/wc) 278,482   -   -   278,482
OPEB Trust Contrib. 82,715   -   -   82,715
employee benefits 1,091,013   -   -   1,091,013
maint. - plant 157,568   -   -   157,568
maint. - vehicles 65,155   -   -   65,155
miscellaneous 17,123   -   -   17,123
vacation, holiday, sick 321,965   -   -   321,965
regul. exp. 157,881   -   -   157,881
outside service 97,156   -   -   97,156

Subtotal 3,026,772$   -$   -$   3,026,772$
TOTAL O&M 11,034,118$   60,758$   -$   11,094,876$

FIXED CHARGES
Debt Service

Existing $2,183,250 ($2,183,250) $0 -$
New -   -   -   -

Reserves and Coverage -   -   -   -
O&M Reserve 14,185   (14,185)   -   0   Joint Settlement Schedule-1.1
R&R Reserve 132,336   (132,336)   -   (0)   Joint Settlement Schedule-1.1

Renewal & Replacement - Equip 100,000   -   -   100,000
Infrastructure Replacement 6,000,000   -   -   6,000,000
Meter Replacement 2,300,000   (2,300,000)   -   -   -100.0% Joint Settlement Schedule-1.1
CIP 1,453,819   2,183,250   -   3,637,069
Payroll Taxes 175,621   -   -   175,621
PILOT 23,123   -   -   23,123
SUBTOTAL FIXED $12,382,334 ($2,446,521) $0 $9,935,813

OPERATING REVENUE RESERVE 348,494$   (35,786)$   -$   312,708$

TOTAL EXPENSES 23,764,946$   (2,421,550)$   -$   21,343,396$

REVENUE RECONCILLIATION FROM
PUBLIC AND PRIVATE FIRE CUSTOMER CLASS (BY SIZE)

Kent County Water Authority

Attachment to Comm 2-10

Service Charge:
Fire Protection:

Public Hydrants 2,357.00   $164.19 1,547,983$   $192.62 1,816,021$   $28.43 268,038$
# bills 32.00   $8.85 283$   $8.85 283$   $0.00 -$

Private Fire Protection $0.00 -$
4 in 97.00   $66.15 25,666$   $71.31 27,668$   $5.16 2,002$
6 in 200.00   $175.30 140,240$   $190.28 152,224$   $14.98 11,984$
8 in 84.00   $363.57 122,160$   $395.48 132,881$   $31.91 10,722$

10 in 17.00   $646.77 43,980$   $704.15 47,882$   $57.38 3,902$
12 in 1.00   $1,039.26 4,157$   $1,131.95 4,528$   $92.69 371$

hydrant 635.00   $175.30 445,262$   $190.28 483,311$   $14.98 38,049$

<-------- No Subsidy --------><----- Proposed Settlement-----> <-------- Difference -------->

	Mary- Folder_20200717_124744
	comm 2-1 attachment
	BOARD MEETING AGENDA-July 16, 2020 .pdf
	BOARD MEETING July 16, 2020 -Public Access Attachment

	comm 2-3 attachment
	Rate Year   p

	comm 2-4 attachment
	7 (2)

	comm 2-6 attachment
	Rate Year   p

	comm 2-10 attachment
	9 (2)